The Mayor stated the shovel displayed in the Council Chambers was from the groundbreaking of the new Save-A-Lot grocery store.

Minutes of the regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Clinton, Illinois in session in the Council Chambers of City Hall, Monday, March 21, 2016 at 7:00 p.m. Mayor Roger Cyrulik, presiding. On roll call, Commissioners Ballenger, Edmunds and Wise were present. Commissioner Crang was absent.

Written motion was made by Commissioner Ballenger and seconded by Commissioner Wise that the minutes of the regular meeting of March 7, 2016 be approved as submitted. On roll call vote, Commissioners Edmunds, Wise, Ballenger and Mayor Cyrulik voted "Yes".

The bills and payroll were read.

Written motion was made by Commissioner Edmunds and seconded by Commissioner Ballenger that the bills and payroll be allowed as read and the Clerk be instructed to issue warrants on the Treasurer for the several amounts. On roll call vote, Commissioners Wise, Ballenger, Edmunds and Mayor Cyrulik voted "Yes".

PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS

Charlie Sugg addressed the Council regarding the Yard Waste Facility and wanted to know the rules. Public Works Director, Steve Lobb stated the City Attorney is working on an ordinance for the rules.

The Mayor read the Recognition of the Vietnam War Veterans and Mayor and County Recognition Day for National Service Proclamations.

REPORT FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC AFFAIRS

Written motion was made by Commissioner Ballenger and seconded by Commissioner Edmunds to reappoint Brandon Robinson to the Fire Pension Board – said term to expire April 1, 2018. On roll call vote, Commissioners Ballenger, Edmunds, Wise and Mayor Cyrulik voted "Yes".

REPORT FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF STREETS & PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS

Commissioner Crang was absent.

Steve Lobb stated there will be an Easter egg hunt on the Square on Saturday, March 26^{th} and the southeast quadrant will be closed from 9:00 a.m. -12:30 p.m.

REPORT FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC PROPERTY

Commissioner Wise had no report.

REPORT FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH & SAFETY

Commissioner Ballenger reported it has been a very busy month in the Fire & Police Depts.

Police Chief Lowers read a statement on the shooting that happened on March 11th.

Interim Fire Chief Dallas reported the department has had around 50 calls in the first three weeks of March and the volunteers are doing many hours of training.

REPORT FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF ACCOUNTS & FINANCES

Commissioner Edmunds had no report.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

Written motion was made by Commissioner Edmunds and seconded by Commissioner Ballenger to adopt Ordinance #1404, An Ordinance Amending Chapter 6 of Title 3 of the City Code of the City of Clinton, Illinois (Hours of Operation – residential garbage pick-up 6:00 a.m. – 7:00 p.m.). On roll call vote, Commissioners Edmunds, Wise, Ballenger and Mayor Cyrulik voted "Yes".

Written motion was made by Mayor Cyrulik and seconded by Commissioner Wise to adopt Ordinance #1405, An Ordinance Amending Section 1-8-1 (G) 3 of the City Code of the City of Clinton, Illinois (Authorization for purchases of goods \$2,500.00). On roll call vote, Commissioners Wise, Ballenger, Edmunds and Mayor Cyrulik voted "Yes".

Written motion was made by Commissioner Wise and seconded by Commissioner Ballenger to approve Resolution 2016-3 to authorize \$100,000.00 for Summer Maintenance 2016 and \$100,000.00 for Summer Maintenance Project. On roll call vote, Commissioners Ballenger, Edmunds, Wise and Mayor Cyrulik voted "Yes".

NEW BUSINESS

- On File Bids for the Elm St., Jefferson St., & Washington St. Projects Phil Koeberlein addressed the Council regarding the bids
- On File Tree Purchase/Street Dept. Jason's Lawn Service LLC \$4,590.00
- On File Brush Grinding at Yard Waste \$13,150.00 & Leaf Recycling at Yard Waste \$9,000.00 R & R Services of Illinois, Inc.

ADJOURNMENT

With no further business to come before the Council, a motion was made by Commissioner Ballenger and seconded by Commissioner Edmunds to adjourn the meeting. Voice vote was taken. Motion was unanimous.

Respectfully Submitted,

Cheryl A. Van Valey City Clerk